growth", SDG 9 "Industry, Innovation & Infrastructure" and SDG 12 "Responsible Consumption and
Production", giving a direct contribution to strengthening innovation processes, developing the supply chain,
creating skilled jobs and to continuous research into innovative solutions for the society, the environment
and the safety of people, infrastructures, and territories.

30 For more details, please see Industrial and Financial Operations paragraph.

Report on operations at 31 December 2023

46

SEGMENT RESULTS AND OUTLOOK

 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS BY SECTOR

1. HELICOPTERS

2. DEFENCE ELECTRONICS & SECURITY

3. AIRCRAFT

4. AEROSTRUCTURES

5. SPACE

Report on operations at 31 December 2023

47

Key Performance Indicators by segment
Leonardo continued the path to growth in all sectors of its core business.

As pointed out above, in this Annual Financial Report a set of Key Performance Indicators are provided for to
represent the business performance considering the entire contribution from Telespazio group, in
consideration of its upcoming consolidation in 2024.

 December 2022

December 2022 New orders Proforma Order
backlog Revenues Proforma EBITA Proforma ROS % Proforma

Helicopters 6,060 6,060 13,614 4,547 4,547 415 415 9.1% 9.1%
Defense Electronics &
Security 8,558 8,558 15,160 7,212 7,212 805 805 11.2% 11.2%

Aircraft 2,800 2,800 8,554 3,085 3,085 421 421 13.6% 13.6%
Aerostructures 420 420 1,075 475 475 (189) (189) (39.8%) (39.8%)
- of which GIE ATR  -   - (6) (6)
Space - 780 - - 650 31 63 n.a. 9.7%
Other activities 400 400 360 579 579 (265) (265) (45.8%) (45.8%)
Eliminations (972) (977) (1,257) (1,185) (1,194) - - n.a. n.a.
Total 17,266 18,041 37,506 14,713 15,354 1,218 1,250 8.3% 8.1%

 December 2023

December 2023 New orders Proforma Order
backlog Revenues Proforma EBITA Proforma ROS % Proforma

Helicopters 5,513 5,513 14,426 4,725 4,725 422 422 8.9% 8.9%
Defense Electronics &
Security 9,717 9,717 16,844 7,483 7,483 852 852 11.4% 11.4%

Aircraft 2,395 2,395 7,972 2,938 2,938 419 419 14.3% 14.3%
Aerostructures 644 644 1,095 636 636 (151) (151) (23.7%) (23.7%)
- of which GIE ATR  -   - 12 12
Space - 763 - - 701 16 53 n.a. 7.6%
Other activities 534 534 375 760 760 (269) (269) (35.4%) (35.4%)
Eliminations (877) (898) (1,183) (1,251) (1,261) - - n.a. n.a.
Total 17,926 18,668 39,529 15,291 15,982 1,289 1,326 8.4% 8.3%

 Change %

Change % New orders Proforma Order
backlog Revenues Proforma EBITA Proforma ROS % Proforma

Helicopters (9.0%) (9.0%) 6.0% 3.9% 3.9% 1.7% 1.7% (0.2) p.p. (0.2) p.p.
Defense Electronics &
Security 13.5% 13.5% 11.1% 3.8% 3.8% 5.8% 5.8% 0.2 p.p. 0.2 p.p.